
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
TUESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2009 at 14:00 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD 
ROOM, LEVEL 5, RIVER PARK HOUSE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see Membership List set out below. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 14 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in the consideration of those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 as a correct record.  

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP    
 
 To appoint a representative to the Haringey Strategic Partnership for 2009/10.  

 
DISCUSSION ITEM: 
 



 

2 

6. THE LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL AND THE TRANSITION TO THE SKILLS 
FUNDING AGENCY  (PAGES 9 - 26)  

 
7. AREA BASED GRANT UPDATE  (PAGES 27 - 30)  
 
8. FUTURE JOBS FUND  (PAGES 31 - 34)  
 
9. THE MAYOR'S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY    
 
 A verbal report will be given.  

 
10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER TWO  

(PAGES 35 - 46)  
 
11. ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 47 - 60)  
 
12. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  (PAGES 61 - 66)  
 
13. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  (PAGES 67 - 72)  
 
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 

 

• 2 February 2010  
 
Dates for the new Municipal Year 2010/11 will be circulated once the draft Calendar 
of Meetings has been agreed.  
 

 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
Level 7  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London  
N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
        9 November 2009  



 

3 

 
 
 
 

 
 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

Haringey 
Council 

9 Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Haley  
Councillor Pat Egan 
Marc Dorfman 
Janette Karklins 
Claire Kowalska 
Denise Gandy 
x2 TBC 

Community 
Representatives 
 
 

1 
1 
1 

Rod Cullen 
John Egbo 
Martha Osamor 
 

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 a
n
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

S
e
c
to
r 
 

HAVCO 1 Naeem Sheikh 

CONEL 1 Paul Head 
 

Job Centre Plus 2 Walter Steel 
Linda Banton 

Learning and 
Skills Council 
North London 

1 Yolande Burgess 

NHS Haringey 1 Leo Atkins 
 

E
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 s
k
il
ls
 

Reed in 
Partnership 

1 Nicholas Standing 

Business Link for 
London 

1 Dennis Handel-Sam 

Greater London 
Enterprise 

1 Colin Compton 

Mall 
Management 
 

1 Michael Thompson 

North London 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 Huw Jones 

B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 a
n
d
 E
n
te
rp
ri
s
e
 

North London 
Business 

1 Gary Ince 
 

 TOTAL  24  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Present: Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Leo Atkins, Yolande Burgess, Marc Dorfman, Phil 

Gowan, John Egbo, Beverley Mitchell, Nick Powell, Nicholas Standing 
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Juneed Asad, Helen Jones, Ambrose Quashie, Martin Tucker 
 

 
 
LC123. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Linda Banton   -Beverly Mitchell substituted  
Councillor Patrick Egan 
Paul Head 
Janette Karklins  
Claire Kowalska    
Martha Osamor 
Naeem Sheikh 
Walter Steel 
Michael Thompson 
Ray Travi 
 
Apologies for lateness were also received from Councillors Brian Haley and Charles 
Adje, and from Gary Ince. 
 
It was noted that Colin Compton had resigned from the Enterprise Partnership Board 
due to work pressures and the Chair requested that the Board’s thanks to him for his 
work as a member of the Board be placed on record.  
 
The Chair welcomed Nicholas Standing as a new member of the Board. 
 

LC124. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

LC125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

LC126. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2009 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

LC127. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was noted that Cllr Haley had replaced Cllr Amin as a member of the Enterpise 
Partnership Board. Cllr Haley was nominated as Vice-Chair for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 
That Cllr Haley be appointed Vice-Chair of the Enterprise Partnership Board for 
2009/10. 
 

LC128. TO APPOINT A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP FOR 2009/10  
 
It was requested that nominations for a representative to the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership be forwarded to the Chair after the meeting. Nominations received would 
then be circulated to the Board for approval.  
 

LC129. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Board received a report setting out proposed terms of reference and membership 
for the Enterprise Partnership Board for 2009/10, incorporating the additions 
requested by the Board at its previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the terms of reference of the Board for the new municipal year be agreed and 
adopted. 
 

LC130. THE RECESSION: TOWARDS A RESILIENCE PLAN  
 
The Board received a presentation from Marc Dorfman, Assistant Director for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economy, on the progress made in respect of the 
Council’s resilience plan for the recession. The presentation looked at the statistics 
relating to the impact of the
[...]
east six months. In partnership with local stakeholders at least 155 jobs had been 
identified to date, it was hoped that this would increase to 200. Pay would be based 
on the London Living Wage, as opposed to the National Minimum Wage. The aim was 
that some of these jobs would lead to the creation of permanent posts. It was 
anticipated that a bid would be ready for submission to the DWP in October 2009, and 
that this would lead to the creation of the first new jobs in January 2010. 
 
The Board asked about the management costs of this initiative, and it was reported 
that this was being looked at with HR, and that it was hoped that the management 
resources could be shared with some existing Council programmes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• That the report be noted. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

• That members of the Board consider opportunities for creating jobs in their 
organisations.  

 
LC132. PERSONALISED EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMME PILOT  

 
The Board received an oral report on the Personalised Employment Programme Pilot, 
announced in July 2009. This pilot would operate across Haringey, Barnet and Enfield 
for a period of 4 years from March 2011, and offer flexible support mainly to Job 
Seekers Allowance claimants and Incapacity Benefit / Employment Support Allowance 
claimants. Phase 2 of the Flexible New Deal was due to be rolled out in the North and 
North East London Job Centre Plus district from October 2010; under the pilot 
scheme, Haringey, Barnet and Enfield will not be included in this roll-out, and it is 
anticipated that existing programmes would continue to cover any gaps created as a 
result. 
 
A project manager from the DWP had been appointed, and the Council would be 
working closely with Job Centre Plus on the design and operation of the pilot. Further 
information on the scheme would be available at a forthcoming meeting with Job 
Centre Plus and the DWP, scheduled for 11 September 2009.
[...]
the North London Pledge 2, 
a partnership arrangement with Reed in Partnership and new Job Centre Plus 
provision had been added.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board note the Risk Register, updated in relation to NI 153. 
 

LC135. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board receive a report on progress in the main programmes tackling 
worklessness in the Borough – the Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work and the 
North London Pledge. 
 
Quarter 1 of 2009/10 showed that Haringey Guarantee had achieved 60 sustainable 
jobs, in spite of re-commissioning work earlier in the year. 59 families were engaged 
with Families into Work; 8 people from workless families had been supported into 
work and 18 were looking for interviews, and it was intended that 100 families would 
engage with the scheme over three years.  
 
Haringey Council had submitted a successful proposal on behalf of Haringey, Enfield 
and Waltham Forest for a pilot Sustainable Employment programme, North London 
Pledge 2. Funding for this project would be £2.5m, and the programme would run from 
October 2009 to March 2011. The North London Pledge 2 was focussed on assisting 
workless residents into sustainable jobs, and that the target was to support 625 
residents across the three boroughs into employment. It was noted that Haringey was 
the lead authority on this pilot, and that funding could begin to be drawn down once 
the contract was signed. It was further reported that the scheme would fit in with the 
Personalised Employment Programme pilot which was due to start in 2011, and that 
delivery partners were largely already in place through the existing Haringey 
Guarantee work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the development and progress in each of the programmes be noted. 
 

LC136. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report providing an update on business and enterprise activities 
funded through the Area Based Grant. These activities were underway and monitoring 
would be taking place in the co
[...]
 support to all those who need it. 

Further Information 

 Visit: http://www.dius.gov.uk/further_education/fe_reform/skills-funding-agency-
transition, call Jane Parsons, BIS press office on 020 7215 5947 or e-mail the Skills 
Funding Agency transition team at skillsfundingagency@bis.gsi.gov.uk

Page 26



 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Partnership Board    
  
Date:   17 November 2009 
 
Report Title: Area Based Grant 2009-2011 Update 
 
Report of: Martin Tucker, Regeneration Manager  
 
 

Purpose:   
 
To update the Enterprise Board on progress with commissioning the Board’s 
ABG allocation for 2009-2011 and to recommend further interventions and 
programmes of activity to fully commission the ABG allocation. 
 
 

Summary:  
 

• The Enterprise Board commissioned new programmes of activities and 
interventions to tackle worklessness and support business and enterprise 
to promote economic prosperity for all in the period 2009-2011 in April/May 
2009.  These interventions were agreed at the 5 May 2009 meeting. 

• The full Haringey Guarantee tackling worklessness programme for 2009-
2011 was agreed and contingency/reserve interventions were included in 
the report presented at the May 2009 meeting of the Board.  

• The Business Support and Enterprise Programme had unallocated £60,000 
of their total programme. 

• A contingency fund of £250,000 was agreed to be allocated later in this 
year. 

• The programmes have been delivering from June 2009 and contingency 
interventions and programmes have been developed for consideration and 
approval by the Board. 

• Haringey Council submitted a partnership Future Jobs Fund (FJF) bid to 
DWP at the end of October 2009.  If successful this will lead to 221 new 
jobs being created in the borough drawing down £1.44 million funding.  The 
management of the Future Jobs Fund programme will be undertaken by 
the Programme Management section of the council’s Employment & Skills 
Team and it is proposed to create a Future Jobs Fund Co-ordinator post – 
fixed term to March 2011 partially funded through ABG 

 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
N/A 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



 

Recommendations 
 
1. To agree and approve contingency/reserve projects under the Haringey 

Guarantee programme 
2. To agree and approve recommended interventions/options under the 

Business Support and Enterprise Programme 
3. To agree and approve partial funding for a FJF Co-ordinator post to 

manage the FJF programme. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Martin Tucker 
Title:  Regeneration Manager 
Tel: 020 8489 2932 
Email address: martin.tucker@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

Haringey Guarantee 
 

The main Haringey Guarantee programme was re-commissioned during 
Quarter 1 with delivery commencing in Quarter 2. 
 
A few interventions have been delayed due to contractual/legal clarifications 
(now resolved) and concerns about partnership and delivery arrangements on 
two projects – Windsor Fellowship and 2XL.  We have brought on 
contingency/reserve projects to mitigate any potential underperformance:  
 
Sporting Futures with Haringey Sports Development delivering coaching and 
first aid qualifications, volunteering opportunities and employment outcomes 
(£25,000) - a minimum of 30 Level 1 skills, 30 Level 2 skills outputs and 12 
First Aid and 12 Child Protection outputs in 2009/10 
 
Increased training, qualifications and jobs under the SIA commission 
(£20,000) – 20 SIA licences and jobs 
 
Increased work placements and employability skills training with NLPC 
£15,000 - 20 NOCN qualifications and placements 
 
Under the Contingency Fund we have developed interventions around 
supporting local businesses including SMEs to develop and implement part-
time and flexible working patterns to increase the number of employment 
opportunities for unemployed women including lone parents with Women Like 
Us (£49,000) working with the Haringey Guarantee Employer Zone - 
Production of 500 flexible and part time working resource
[...]
es, newsletters and marketing and promotion in 
general. This will require a further ABG allocation of £50 000. 
 
Social Enterprise 
 
We aim to develop a support mechanism for businesses wishing to start-up as 
social enterprises under a variety of business models, including; co-
operatives, mutuals and social firms.  This will help to deliver the objectives of 
the draft social enterprise strategy, assist organisations with access to finance 
and maximise the opportunities afforded through the personalisation agenda 
in social care.  A sum of £50,000 is identified in the prospectus to capacity 
build in the sector with support for both new and existing enterprises. We are 
in discussions with the voluntary sector to explore using the remaining 30k 
ABG to support interventions linked to the business and enterprise agenda.  

Page 29



 
Haringey Credit Union 
 
A new initiative on developing and establishing a Credit Union in the borough 
which will facilitate low cost credit and savings for local residents has been 
brought forward as a response to the economic downturn.  An allocation of up 
to £71,000 ABG up to March 2011 is recommended to fund the initial 
marketing, promotion and development of the membership base, with a 
primary focus on financial inclusion in the borough – addressing the significant 
personal debt problems being experienced by the borough’s residents during 
the recession (Haringey CAB have reported a near 50% rise in personal debt 
management cases in 2009/10).  
 
Future Jobs Fund 
 
Haringey Council submitted a partnership Future Jobs Fund (FJF) bid to DWP 
at the end of October 2009.  If successful this will lead to 221 new jobs being 
created in the borough drawing down £1.44 million funding.  This is a 
substantial new programme that will contribute to LAA stretch targets, the NI 
153 outcome and targets included in both the Haringey Guarantee and North 
London Pledge programmes and will require professional co-ordination and 
mana
[...]
 focused organisation working to 

capacity build communities, groups, individuals and organisations to access employment and 
skills initiatives and training and to embed localised delivery agencies within borough wide 
regeneration strategies. 
 

Page 33



A FJF Co-ordinator post – fixed term to March 2011 – will be created to co-
ordinate and manage work related to the programme and to link and 
collaborate with the other programmes (all currently running to March 2011).  
This post will be funded through existing and upcoming resources from the 
Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work and North London Pledge 
programmes as it will contribute to the delivery of programme targets and be 
part of an integrated managed employment and skills service. 
 
The Enterprise Board should note that the eligibility criteria for people 
accessing FJF opportunities are tight.  People who can access these jobs 
include: 
 

• 18-24 years old claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) for between 39-50 
weeks.  18-24 year olds on a mainstream programme such as the 
Employment Zone are not currently eligible for FJF opportunities.  The 
jobs included in the bid for 18-24 year olds cannot be ring fenced for 
Haringey residents. 

• People aged 25+ who have been claiming out work benefits (Job Seekers 
Allowance, Incapacity Benefit, Employment & Support Allowance, Severe 
Disablement Allowance and Pension Credit) for more than one year.  The 
jobs included in the bid for this group can be ring fenced for Haringey 
residents. 

 
People aged under 18 are not eligible for FJF opportunities. 
 

The bid was submitted to central Government on 30 October 2009 and a 
funding decision is likely to be forthcoming within 5 to 6 weeks of the 
submission.  If successful the bid indicates that the first jobs can start in 
December 2009. 
 

Page 34



 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Partnership Board    
  
Date:   17 November 2009  
 
Report Title: Local Area Agreement Performance Report: Quarter 

Two 
 
[...]
e number of parents in low income families entering 
employment.  The initiative in Haringey is being led by the Employment & 
Skills Team in partnership with Children’s services and JCP. 
 
An additional ABG allocation of £53,000 in 2009/10 and £64,500 in 2010/11 
has been agreed.  
 
The Employment & Skills team, JCP and Children’s Services are working 
together to agree a project plan targeting schools in the east of the borough 
focussing on primary schools with high proportions of children living in low 
income working and workless households.  It is hoped to have some activity in 
place before Christmas with the main role out of delivery from January 2010. 
 
The School Gates Employment initiative will be a standing item on future 
Worklessness Update reports to the Board. 
 

Page 65



 
 

 

Page 66



 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Partnership Board       
 
Date:   17 November 2009   
 
Report Title: Business and Enterprise Update 
 
Report of: Juneed Asad – Business and Enterprise Manager 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To update the Enterprise Board on business and enterprise activities funded 
through the Area Based Grant. 
 

Summary  
 
This report refers to existing projects being supported by the Business and 
Enterprise Team, including Area Based Grant projects, Town Centres, The 
Wood Green Film Festival, The Olympics and updates on the Economic 
Downturn. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
NA. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Enterprise Board notes the report. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Juneed Asad 
Title: Business and Enterprise Manager 
Tel: 020 8489 2694 
Email address: juneed.asad@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
Background 
 
1. Area Based Grant 09/10 
 
Programme delivery is now underway and all projects are performing well 
 

• 253 businesses have received direct support through the first set of 
workshops and through the traders associations. 

• 86 residents have received support to set up their own businesses. 

• 6 new businesses have been establ
[...]
ed on the 8th running of the festival. 
 
Last year was a success with increased numbers of visitors from across the 
UK and Europe. Cineworld reported 852 customers attending the festival 
across the main weekend which was a huge increase on previous years. 
 
This year Alexandra Palace has joined as a sponsor and partner for the 
festival – and events will be split between Cineworld and the Palace as well 
as smaller fringe venues. 
 
The festival aims to raise the profile and cultural capital of Wood Green, 
increase footfall in the town centre for the benefit of local business, offer a 
unique cultural event for local residents, give a visible platform for local 
filmmakers and act as a network/hub for the borough’s creative industries and 
arts practitioners. 
 
Website: www.woodgreenfilmfestival.co.uk 
 
Appendices  
 
None.  

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 The Learning and Skills Council and the Transition to the Skills Funding Agency
	SFA-update (AGENDA ITEM 6B)

	7 Area Based Grant Update
	8 Future Jobs Fund
	10 Local Area Agreement Performance Report: Quarter Two
	11 Enterprise Partnership Board Risk Register
	12 Tackling Worklessness Update
	13 Business and Enterprise Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), Simon Brooks, Yolande Simon Brooks, 

Yolande Burgess, John Egbo, Martha Osamor, Nick Powell, Michael 
Thompson.   

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Juneed Asad, Tony Azubike, Carolyn Banks, Xanthe Barker, Patrick 
Jones and Ambrose Quashie.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP154. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following people: 
 
Leo Atkins 
Rod Cullen 
Marc Dorfman 
Councillor Patrick Egan 
Paul Head 
Gary Ince 
Dr Ita O’Donovan  
Naeem Sheikh 
Martin Tucker 
Walter Steel  
 

 
 

HSP155. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None.   
 

HSP156. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None.   
 

HSP157. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

 
Head of 
Local 
Democrac
y and 
Member 
Services 

HSP158. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HSP FOR 2009/10  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Partners should contact the Chair, via email, if they wished to take 
up this position.  
 

 
 
 
 
All to note  

HSP159. LC140. THE LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL AND THE TRANSITION TO  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 THE SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY  
 

 The Board received a presentation on the new arrangements being 
introduced with respect to post nineteen education.  
 
It was noted that the Apprenticeship, Learning and Skills Act had now 
come into affect and that the arrangements for transferring responsibility 
for the delivery of post nineteen education from the Learning and Skills 
Council would be complete by April 2010.  
 
Under the new structure Local Authorities (LAs) would become 
responsible for securing the provision of education and training for 
sixteen to nineteen year olds and nineteen to twenty-five year olds 
subject to a learning difficulty assessment.  
 
Two new agencies were being created; the Young People’s Learning 
Agency (YPLA) and the Skills Funding Agency (SFA). The YPLA would 
support LAs by providing coherence of planning and budgetary control of 
the money transferred from the Learning and Skills Council.  
 
The SFA would take on responsibility for post nineteen education, 
including responsibility for securing apprenticeships for sixteen to 
eighteen year olds and all adults. The SFA would also support 
employers and individuals obtain the education and skills via a new 
system that would be led by demand from both employers and service 
users.  
 
The Board was advised that Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs) would 
form a key role in identifying the needs of employers locally. It was 
anticipated that the LSPs would act as a conduit local networks enabling 
Partners to align local demand and supply.  
 
It was noted that a briefing paper had also been produced by the 
Government, which gave a strong indication of the way in which it 
envisaged the role of LSPs developing with respect to post nineteen 
education.  There was agreement that this and links to other useful 
websites would be circulated to Board members.  
 
Following the presentation there was discussion and in response to a 
query the Board was advised that the youngest age at which it was 
possible to complete an apprenticeship was eighteen. However, this 
would be at the lower level and most employers preferred people to have 
completed the advanced apprenticeship. 
 
The Council was complimented on the ease with which private sector 
employers had been able to access apprenticeship schemes and it was 
noted that this approach had played a large role in the success of these.  
 
The Board discussed funding arrangements and it was noted that 
projects that had previously submitted bids for funding to the Learning 
and Skills Council would now need to apply to the SFA. At present 
details of the process had not been confirmed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yolande 
Burgess / 
Xanthe 
Barker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

 
 
 

 

HSP160. 
 

AREA BASED GRANT UPDATE   

 The Board received a report that provided an update on progress on 
commissioning the Board’s Area Based Grant (ABG) allocation for 2009-
2011 and that set out further interventions and programmes of activity to 
commission the remainder of the allocations.  
 
When the allocations for funding were agreed in May 2009 a sum of 
£250K was set aside as a contingency fund to enable the Board to 
respond to any unexpected demands. The Board was given an overview 
of proposals for spending this sum.  
 
A Partnership bid had been submitted to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) for £1.44M of funding from the Future Jobs Fund (FJF). 
If successful this would lead to the creation of two hundred and one new 
jobs being created in the Borough. The HSP would determine how this 
funding was allocated.  
 
The Board discussed progress made in establishing a Credit Union in 
the Borough and it was noted that the Council’s Cabinet Advisory Board 
(CAB) had considered three options for the format of this and it had been 
agreed that the Credit Union should be aligned to an established Credit 
Union.  
 
An allocation of £71K of ABG funding had been given to fund the initial 
costs attached to setting up the scheme.  
 
It was noted that in order for the Credit Union to be successful creating 
momentum from within local community to support and sustain the 
project would be essential.  
 
The Board was advised that the importance of engaging with local 
people was recognised and to facilitate this a number of meetings had 
been held with stakeholders. In addition best practice had been applied 
in the engagement process. It was noted that Community and Voluntary 
Sector organisations had also been consulted and that the Council had 
worked with the Sector to identify opportunities where it could support 
the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the proposals with respect to contingency/ reserve projects 

under the Haringey Guarantee Programme be approved.  
 
ii. That proposals for interventions/options under the Business 

Support and Enterprise Programme be approved.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

iii. That the proposed partial funding from the ABG for the post of 
Future Jobs Fund Coordinator be approved.    

 
iv. That a report setting out further details of the monitoring 

arrangements in place with respect to these projects be submitted 
to a future meeting.   

 

 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie / 
Patrick 
Jones 

 

HSP161. 
 

FUTURE JOBS FUND UPDATE   

 The Board received a report that provided an update on the Future Jobs 
Fund bid that had been submitted to central Government on 30 October 
2009.  
 
In response to a query, the Board was advised that although there was 
no obligation on employers to keep the people on beyond the six month 
period, bids that made provision for this, by aligning funding with a view 
to keeping the posts in place, were considered more favourably. Where 
this was not possible provision was being made within the Haringey 
Guarantee to assist participants.  
 
It was clarified that in order to be eligible for funding jobs had to have a 
community based emphasis. Therefore the majority of the jobs created 
had been within the Public Sector.  
 
In terms of the pay received by people on the scheme it was noted that 
the minimum payment would be the London Living Wage of £7.60 per 
hour.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.     

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP162. 
 

THE MAYOR’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 The Board received a verbal update with respect to the Mayor’s 
Economic Development Strategy for London.  
 
The Board was advised that the Strategy had been published on 12 
October 2009 and contained five key objectives to: 
 

• Promote London as a city that excels as a world capital of business.   

• Ensure that London has the most competitive business 
environment in the world. 

• Drive London’s transition to a low carbon economy and to maximise 
the economic opportunities this will create. 

• Give all Londoners the opportunity to take part in London’s 
economic success, access sustainable employment and progress 
in their careers.  

• Maximise the benefits to London from investment to support growth 
and regeneration, and from the 2012 Olympic and Paralympics 
Games and its legacy.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

There was a general feeling emerging that the Strategy placed too much 
emphasis on central London and the Financial and Business industries 
and that there was insufficient focus and support for the outer London 
Boroughs.   
 
A consultation document had been received by the Council and the 
deadline for responses was 12 January 2010. The draft response would 
be circulated to Board members for comment prior to submission.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All to Note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP163. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 
TWO  

 

 The Board considered a report that set out performance against Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) targets within the Board’s responsibility during 
Quarter Two of 2009/10. 
 
It was noted that performance against the Stretch Target with respect to 
Incapacity Benefits was still an area of concern and at present it was 
unlikely that this target would be met by the end of the year. A raft of 
measures were in place to address this, including the establishment of a 
new Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Reed in Partnership, whereby 
clients would also be able to access Council based initiatives.  
 
The Board discussed the how the loss of reward funding, attached to 
achieving Stretch Targets, would be dealt with and the Board was 
advised that this was difficult to address at present as reward funding 
received with respect to all the Stretch Targets across the HSP would be 
allocated by the HSP itself. Therefore there was not a specific sum that 
could be used as a basis for approximations.  
 
There was agreement that the Board needed to consider the arguments 
that it would put forward for obtaining reward funding before March 2010. 
It was agreed that a report should be submitted to the next meeting 
addressing this and setting out the maximum sums that might be 
available.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That a report should be submitted to the next meeting setting out 

the arguments that could be put forward for receiving Stretch 
Target reward funding and setting out the maximum sums that 
might be available.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie  
 
 

HSP164. 
 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD RISK REGISTER   

 The Board received a report presenting the Enterprise Risk Register and 
the current status of risks attached to the delivery of Local Area 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

Agreement targets within the Board’s responsibility.  
 
The Board was reminded that it had requested that an update was 
provided with respect to NI 153 at each meeting.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that, at present, there was 
not a specific measure to compare how quickly people living in the West 
of the Borough as opposed to those living in the East of the Borough 
were able to get back into the job market. However, it may be possible to 
develop a measure to demonstrate this based on data with respect to 
JSA claims.  
 
It was noted that the recent opening of Primark had led to the creation of 
three hundred new jobs in the Borough and it was anticipated that this 
would be reflected in Third Quarter data.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP165. 
 

TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  

 The Board received a report that provided an update with respect to 
progress in relation to the main work programmes in place to tackle 
Worklessness in the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP166. 
 

BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE   

 The Board received a report that provided an update on the business 
and enterprise activities funded through the Area Based Grant.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that the use of Alexandra 
Palace for the Film Festival ‘after party’ had been secured on a cost free 
basis.  
 
It was noted that a significant proportion of the empty units in the 
Shopping City complex had now been let and consequently they had not 
been used as part of the ‘Empty Shops’ scheme. This was largely due to 
a number of smaller traders taking up short term leases.  
 
The Board was advised that the initiative to bring empty shop fronts back 
into use had been led by Cabinet Members and that the first shop, 
situated on Stroud Green Road, would be used as exhibition space 
during December.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

  

HSP167. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP168. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None.   
 

HSP169. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the last meeting of 2009/10 was scheduled for 2 
February 2010.  
 
The Board was advised that dates for 2010/11 would be circulated once 
the Calendar of meetings for the new Municipal Year had been agreed 
by the Council’s Cabinet.    
 

 
 

Cllr Brian Haley 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting closed at 4.20pm.  
 
 


